
 

      Castle House  

Great North Road 

Newark 

Nottinghamshire 

NG24 1BY       

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

 

 Telephone: 01636 655201 
 Email: andrew.muter@nsdc.info 
  
 Our ref: AWM/NH  
  
  
 Date: Monday, 29 January 2018 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 

COUNCIL MEETING – TUESDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2018 
 
Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Planning Committee will be held in the Civic Suite, 
Castle House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 6th February, 2018 at 
4.00 pm. 
 

Yours faithfully 

 
A.W. Muter 

Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages 
 
 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Declaration of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 10 

PART 1- ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 
5.   Land Off Sandhills Sconce, Tolney Lane, Newark (17/00954/FUL) 

 
11 - 26 

6.   Old Manor Farm, Main Street, Farnsfield (17/02135/FUL) 
 

27 - 70 

 (Site Visit: 9.20am – 9.35am)  
7.   Former Garage Site at Thorpe Close Coddington (17/02294/FUL) 71 - 86 

mailto:andrew.muter@nsdc.info


 
 (Site Visit: 10.30am – 10.40am)  
8.   The Old Vicarage Boutique Hotel, Westgate, Southwell (17/01654/FUL) 

 
87 - 102 

9.   Land at William Hall Way, Fernwood (17/02141/FUL) 
 

103 - 
118 

PART 2- ITEMS FOR NOTIFICATION 
 
10.   Appeals Lodged 

 
119 - 

122 
11.   Appeals Determined 

 
123 - 

132 
PART 3- STATISTICAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW ITEMS 
 
PART 4- EXEMPT AND CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 
 
 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 16 January 2018 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D Payne (Chairman) 
Councillor P Handley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor R Blaney, Councillor Mrs C Brooks, 
Councillor J Lee, Councillor B Wells, Councillor Mrs M Dobson, 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor 
Mrs L Tift and Councillor I Walker 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead and Councillor B Crowe 

 

171 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman informed the Committee that the Council was undertaking an audio 
recording of the meeting. 
 

172 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 Minute No. 153 – Trent Farmhouse, Norwell Road, Norwell Woodhouse 
(17/01888/FUL) The third paragraph of the minute be amended to read ‘would triple 
the size of the original property’. 
 
AGREED that subject to the above amendment the minutes of the meeting held on 5 

December 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
173 PLATTS ORCHARD, 39 CHURCH STREET, SOUTHWELL (17/01688/FUL) 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive, following a site 

visit prior to the meeting, which sought full planning permission for a two bedroom 
dwelling, a three bedroom dwelling and two four bedroom dwellings. 
 
Members considered the application and it was commented that the application put 
before Committee was acceptable given that the footprint was the same as the 
planning permission granted on appeal.  The height of the properties had been 
reduced and there was a mix of properties. It was commented that a scheme 
containing three dwellings would have been even better.  Flood mitigation was raised 
as the granted planning permission which was granted on appeal in 2008 had no 
reference to any flood mitigation. On balance the scheme was considered better than 
that allowed on appeal.  A Member asked that adequate off street parking would be 
made available for all plots, especially plot 1 as the plan appeared tight for two cars to 
be parked in tandem on the drive.  It was further commented that on looking at the 
plan the developer could do a mix and match from the granted planning permission 
and could build two large houses and two small properties.  It was proposed thr
[...]
eir limited patio area.  
The extension would also detract from the setting and aspect of the listed building 
(Hill House), would result in an excessive adverse impact on Garden Lodge and was a 
development too far. 
 
AGREED (with 10 votes for and 3 votes against) that contrary to Officer 

recommendation planning permission be refused on the following grounds: 
 

(i)  Loss of Amenity for Garden Lodge; 
(ii)  Impact on the character and appearance of the listed building. 

 
175 BECHERS COTTAGE, BECHERS WALK, BURGAGE LANE, SOUTHWELL (17/02137/LBC) 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive, following a site 

visit prior to the meeting, which sought a single storey pitched roof extension to the 
north of Bechers Cottage with flat roof and glazed link. 
 

Agenda Page 4



A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received after the agenda was published from the Planning Case 
Officer, informing the Committee of a typographical error within the report.  
Reference was made to the immediately adjacent dwelling to the north of the site 
being North Lodge, this should read Garden Lodge. 
 
AGREED (with 10 votes for and 3 votes against) that contrary to Officer 

recommendation Listed Building Consent be refused on the grounds of the 
impact on the listed building. 

 
In accordance with paragraph 12.5 of the Planning Protocol, as the motion was against Officer 
recommendation, a recorded vote was taken. 
 

Councillor Vote 
 

Mrs K. Arnold For 
 

R.V. Blaney For 
 

Mrs A.C. Brooks Against 
 

R.A. Crowe Absent 
 

Mrs M. Dobson For 
 

G.P. Handley For 
 

J. Lee For 
 

N. Mison For 
 

D.R. Payne Against 
 

Mrs P. Rainbow For 
 

Mrs S.E. Saddington For 
 

Mrs L.M.J. Tift For 
 

I. Walker For 
 

B. Wells Against 
 

Mrs Y. Woodhead Absent 
 

 
 

176 SOUTHWELL METHODIST CHAPEL, PREBEND PASSAGE, WESTGATE, SOUTHWELL 
(17/02143/FUL) 
 

 The application was withdrawn from the agenda due to the Town Council’s objection 
being removed and was granted under the Officer scheme of delegation. 
 

177 THE BYRE, BATHLEY LANE, LITTLE CARLTON (17/01751/FUL) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive, following a site 
visit prior to the meeting, which sought a householder application for the extension to 
the existing bungalow, to comprise new master bedroom, en-suite bathroom and 
study. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received after the agenda was published from the following: South 
Muskham Parish Council; Neighbour; Local Ward Member; and the Applicant. 
 
Members considered the application and felt that the proposal was acceptable. 
 

Agenda Page 5



AGREED (with 10 votes for, 2 votes against and 1 abstention) that full planning 
permission be approved subject to the conditions contained within the 
report. 

 
178 GARAGE HOUSE, GREAT NORTH ROAD, SOUTH MUSKHAM (17/02016/FUL) 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive, following a site 

visit prior to the meeting, which sought full planning permission for the construction 
of a large detached four bedroom dwelling of contemporary design with integral 
garage. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received after the agenda was published from the Agent. 
 
Councillor H. Clack, representing South Muskham Parish Council spoke in support of 
the application in accordance with the views of South Muskham Parish Council as 
contained within the report. 
 
Members considered the application and felt that the design was not sympathetic 
with the fact that it would sit in a rural area, outside of the village envelope.  It was 
also commented that there was no doubt that the land was in the open countryside, 
the Great North Road being the boundary line.  It was felt that a development of this 
size was wrong in the position of open countryside. 
 
AGRE
[...]
ers on planning enforcement matters.   
 
The report followed on from the information presented to the 5 December 2017 
Planning Committee, which highlighted planning enforcement performance and cases 
of note during the final quarter until 22 November 2017.  The report provided 
enforcement information up to the end of the quarter, 31 December 2017 and 
provided a complete picture for the quarter.  
 
The Committee was informed that a report would be submitted on a quarterly basis, 
providing performance information and an update on cases where formal action had 

Agenda Page 10



been taken.  The report would also include case studies which would show how the 
breaches of planning control had been resolved through negotiation.  
 
The report presented a snap shot on the general volumes of cases received and dealt 
with: 
 
• Schedule A outlined the enforcement activity during the quarter (October to 
December 2017); 
 
• Schedule B sets this (on a pro-rata basis) against the activity over previous 
quarters).  The cases closed may have exceeded on occasion, cases received as a case 
received in an earlier quarter may have been closed; 
 
• Schedule C detailed a summary of formal action taken since the last report was 
compiled, 22 November to 31 December 2017; and  
 
• Schedule D provided a selection of cases where breaches had been resolved 
without formal action having been taken. 
 
AGREED that the report be noted  
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.40 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 11



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6 FEBRUARY 2018    AGENDA ITEM NO. 5 
 

 
Application No: 
 

 
17/00954/FUL 

Proposal:  
 
 

Removal of part of Condition 1 attached to planning permission 
12/00562/FUL (change of use from paddock to gypsy and traveller 
residential caravan site) to allow the site to be permanent 
 

Location: 
 

Land Off Sandhills Sconce, Tolney Lane, Newark  

Applicant: 
 

Messr’s Coates, Gray, Knowles, Calladine, Biddle, Jones 

Registered:  14 December 2017     
[...]
a Page 12

Agenda Item 5



 

 
Following an extensive Public Inquiry (APP/B3030/A/12/2186071), the 
Inspector resolved to grant temporary permission for 5 years (until 30 Sept 
2018) and a personal permission for the named occupiers.  Other conditions 
imposed included the land levels on Pitch 8 to be reduced and removal of 
stone walls, together with strict emergency evacuation procedures. 

  
14/01640/FULM - Remove/vary conditions 5 and 6 attached to the planning permission 

granted on appeal at Plots 1 – 10 Green Park, Tolney Lane.  These conditions 
related to the removal of the unauthorized raising of land on Pitch 8 and 
removal of stone walls and close boarded timber fences and replacement 
with post and rail fencing.  This was refused in December 2015 on a basis of 
a failure to demonstrate that it would result in no increased flood risk.  

    
The Proposal 
 
Planning permission is sought to remove part of Condition 1 attached to planning permission 
12/00562/FUL for the change of use to the gypsy and traveller residential caravan site, to allow 
the use to be permanent. 
 
Condition 1 states: 
 
“The use hereby permitted shall be carried on only by the following and their resident 
dependents: 
 

 Steven and/or Cherylanne Coates; 

 Adam and/or Florence Gray 

 Zadie Wilson (soon to be Knowles) and/or Joe Knowles 

 Danny and/or Marie Knowles 

 Richard and/or Theresa Calladine 

 Edward and/or Margaret Biddle 

 Steven and/or Toni Coates and Peter Jones 

 Amos and/or Jaqueline Smith 

 John and/or Kathy Hearne 

 Susie and/or Billy Wiltshire 
 
And shall be for a limited period being the period up to 30 September 2018, or the period during 
which the land is occupied by them, whichever is the shorter.  When the land ceases to be 
occupied by those named in this condition 1, or on 30 September 2018, whichever shall first occur, 
the use hereby permitted shall cease and all caravans, materials and equipment brought on to the 
land, or works undertak
[...]
ourse.  No objection to the proposal provided that no temporary or permanent 
structures are located within 9m of the top edge of the bank of Old Trent Dyke.   
 
The application indicates that post and rail fencing will be erected within 9m of the above 
watercourse.  Subject to obtaining the Board’s formal consent this will be acceptable provided 
that the post and rail fencing does not exceed 0.9m in height and is sited between 0.5m and 1m 
from the top edge of the bank.  Access gates with a minimum clear opening of 4.25m must also be 
provided at the upstream and downstream site boundary to allow the Board machinery access 
along the watercourse.  The applicant is advised to contact the Board’s Planning and Byelaw 
Officer, Mr Andrew Dale for further information. 

04 

The applicants’ attention is drawn to the comments of the District Council’s Environmental Health 

officer that state that if approved site will require a caravan site licence. 

  

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Application case file. 
 
For further information, please contact Julia Lockwood on ext 5902. 

Agenda Page 24



 

 
All submission documents relating to this planning application can be found on the following 
website www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 
Kirsty Cole 
Deputy Chief Executive 
 

Agenda Page 25

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 

Agenda Page 26



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6 FEBRUARY 2018    AGENDA ITEM NO. 6 
 

 
Application No: 
 

 
17/02135/FUL 

Proposal:  
 
 

Proposed residential development of four new dwellings for the over-
55's market.  This application also includes for the Change of Use of the 
Grade II listed Threshing Barn, (from an annex for the farmhouse to an 
independent dwelling). The rear barn, which is currently used for 
storage, is proposed to be converted into an annex to the Threshing Barn 
dwelling. 

Location: 
 

Old Manor Farm 
Main Street 
Farnsfield 
Nottinghamshire 
NG22 8EA 

Applicant: 
 

Capla Developments Ltd - Mr Chris Richardson 


[...]
ision. This is fully in 
accordance with Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) Order 2010 
(as amended). 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Application case file. 
 
For further information, please contact James Mountain on Ext 5841. 
 
All submission documents relating to this planning application can be found on the following 
website www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 
Kirsty Cole 

Agenda Page 84



 

Deputy Chief Executive 

Agenda Page 85



 

 
 

Agenda Page 86



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6 FEBRUARY 2018                                   AGENDA ITEM NO. 8 
 

 
Application No: 
 

 
17/01654/FUL 

Proposal:  
 

Variation of Condition 4 attached to planning permission 09/00622/FUL 
(Use of part of hotel as restaurant/coffee shop, formation of parking 
areas (retrospective), decking area including hot tub (retrospective) and 
re-roofing of conservatory in slate (re-submission)) to allow 60 covers 
within the restaurant 
 

Location: 
 

The Old Vicarage Boutique Hotel, Westgate, Southwell, Nottinghamshire, 
NG25 0NB 
 

Applicant: 
 

Mrs S Fitzpatrick 

Registered:  13 September 2017                       Target Date: 8 November 2017 
                         Extension of time agreed until: 8 December 2017 

 

This application is presented to the Planning Committee because the application to which this 

Section 73 planning application relates was determined by Planning Committee in 2009. 

Condition 4 was proposed by Members and as such it is considered appropriate for Members to 

determine this application. 

 

The Site 

 

The application site lies within the Conservation Area and the main built up area of Southwell and 

comprises a two-storey building (now a hotel) that presumably was once the Vicarage for Holy 

Trinity Church, which was erected in 1844. The building is regarded as a non-designated heritage 

asset which has been extended over time and is set within substantial grounds. Its presumed link 

to the listed church also gives it additional local historical interest.  

 

The property has an authorised use for hotel (8 rooms) and restaurant/coffee shop (30 covers).  

 

The building is set some distance back from the main highway with access and parking 

predominantly in front of the building.  IT is situated within residential development, with 

dwellings to the north, east and west of the site; these dwellings are screened by fencing and 

established vegetation. 

 

Relevant Planning History 

 

14/02065/FUL - Erection of gazebo. Approved 

 

13/01029/FUL - Change of Use from former Barn to Staff Accommodation and Erection of Two 

Storey and Single Storey Extensions to Rear (Amendment to 10/00639/FUL). Approved.  

 
Agenda Page 87

Agenda Item 8



 

10/00639/FUL - Change of use from former barn to staff accommodation and erection of two 

storey extension to rear. Approved. 

 

09/00972/ADV - Display of non-illuminated fibreglass advertising sign on pole legs at site 

entrance. Refused.  

 

09/00622/FUL - Use of part of hotel as restaurant/coffee shop, formation of parking areas 

(retrospective), decking area including hot tub (retrospective) and re-roofing of conservatory in 

slate (re-submission). Approved.  

 

Conditions attached to this current permission state: 

1  The restaurant and coffee shop use hereby permitted shall not be open to non hotel residents 
between the hours of 2400 and 0800. 

2 The access and parking arrangements as constructed shall be made available at all times the 
restaurant/coffee shop is operational. 

3 There shall be no consumption of food on the outside decking area hereby permitted between 
the hours of 1900 and 0700. 

4 The restaurant use hereby permitted shall provide no more than 30 covers for dinners at any 
one time. 

 

08/02300/FUL - Use of part of hotel as restaurant/coffee shop, formation of parking areas 

(retrospective), decking area including hot tub (retrospective) and re-roofing of conservatory in 

slate (retrospe
[...]
e developers, outline consent was granted for a business park development (Use Class B1) 

for up to 47,500 sq. m of floor space. This outline consent was necessary because the previous 

grant of permission had expired but had yet to be implemented.  

06/01776/RMAM – Erection of 24 2 storey, semidetached office units, 3 2 storey detached office 

units, 2 three storey office units & ancillary roads, car parking & landscaping. Approved February 

2007 and partially implemented, therefore remains extant, however the development boundary 

does not include the land which forms part of this proposed development.  

Agenda Page 103

Agenda Item 9



 

In the wider area; consent was granted under 11/01234/FULM for the Construction of a new-build 

nursing home for 60 elderly residents (Class C2) which opened in August 2013 

Consent was also granted under 17/01105/FUL for a Wellness Centre (Class D1) on land to the 

west of the nursing home at the end of 2017. 

The Tawny Owl pub (Class A4) to the east of the development site was granted consent in 2009 

09/00404/FUL. 

The Proposal 
 
Full planning permission is sought for the construction of a building to house a gym and sports 
performance centre (D2 use class) including new vehicular access from William Hall Way and 
associated parking and boundary treatment.  
 
The applicant has detailed that they have considered the site and surroundings in consideration of 
the design of the proposed building and that the building would be no higher than the Tawny Owl 
pub situated to the east of the site.  
 
The building is proposed to be approximately 24m x 25m with an overall height of 8.5m. It is 
proposed that the building be constructed from a mix of red brick and cladding and finished with a 
flat roof.  
 
The application is supported by a design & access statement, planning statement, sequential test 
and supporting marketing information.  
 
Departure/Public Advertisement Procedure 

 
Occupiers of 1 neighbouring b
[...]
ach the 
condition suggested by the Council in its officer report requiring that the 

development is carried out in accordance with the approved plans.  A condition 
has been suggested requiring that details of the finished treatment and colour 
of the fence are submitted for approval by the local planning authority.  

However, unlike the other fences in the area, which due to their age have a 
faded grey colour, the fence has an attractive tan colour.  As a result, the finish 

and colour of the fence is acceptable and the condition controlling these 
matters is also unnecessary.  No other conditions have been suggested and 
none are needed. 

Ian Radcliffe 

Inspector 

Agenda Page 129

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Land Off Sandhills Sconce, Tolney Lane, Newark (17/00954/FUL)
	6 Old Manor Farm, Main Street, Farnsfield (17/02135/FUL)
	7 Former Garage Site at Thorpe Close Coddington (17/02294/FUL)
	8 The Old Vicarage Boutique Hotel, Westgate, Southwell (17/01654/FUL)
	9 Land at William Hall Way, Fernwood (17/02141/FUL)
	10 Appeals Lodged
	11 Appeals Determined
	Appeal decision 1700383OUT
	Appeal Decision1700554FUL




Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 6 February 2018 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D Payne (Chairman) 
Councillor P Handley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor R Blaney, Councillor Mrs C Brooks, 
Councillor J Lee, Councillor B Wells, Councillor B Crowe, Councillor 
Mrs M Dobson, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor 
Mrs S Saddington, Councillor Mrs L Tift and Councillor I Walker 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead and Councillor N Mison 

 

189 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman informed the Committee that the Council was undertaking an audio 
recording of the meeting. 
 

190 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
191 LAND OFF SANDHILLS SCONCE, TOLNEY LANE, NEWARK (17/00954/FUL) 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive, which sought to 

remove part of Condition one attached to planning permission 12/00562/FUL for the 
change of use to the gypsy and traveller residential caravan site, to allow the use to be 
permanent. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received after the agenda was published from the agent. 
 
Councillor A.C. Roberts, representing Newark Town Council spoke against the 
application in accordance with the views of Newark Town Council as contained within 
the report.   
 
Members considered the application and referred to the Gypsy and Traveller 
accommodation discussions that took place at the Plan Review Examination In Public 
which had taken place the previous week. The position on need and supply would be 
clarified in the coming months when the position of the GTAA was clarified. The 
Planning Inspector following a previous hearing regarding this site had reported that 
they could not justify permanent planning permission and as nothing had changed 
regarding the flood risk and as there was still some eight months to run on the 
existing temporary permission it was considered that permanent permission should 
not be granted.   
 
Some Members commented that Tolney Lane was where the Gypsy/Travelling 



Community wanted to settle and the Authority should help to resolve the flooding 
issue on Tolney Lane. 
 
AGREED (with 8 votes for and 5 votes against) that contrary to Officer 

recommendation planning permission for a temporary basis for a further three 
years be refused for the following reasons: 

 
(i) The development was in a flood plain and was at risk of flooding 
being mindful that on this basis the Planning Inspector on appeal could 
not justify a permanent permission on this site. 

 
In accordance with paragraph 12.5 of the Planning Protocol, as the motion was against Officer 
recommendation, a recorded vote was taken. 
 

Councillor Vote 
 

Mrs K. Arnold For 
 

R.V. Blaney For 
 

Mrs A.C. Brooks For 
 

R.A. Crowe For 
 

Mrs M. Dobson Against 
 

G.P. Handley For 
 

J. Lee Against 
 

N. Mison Absent 
 

D.R. Payne Against 
 

Mrs P. Rainbow Against 
 

Mrs S.E. Saddington For 
 

Mrs L.M.J. Tift For 
 

I. Walker Against 
 

B. Wells For 
 

Mrs Y. Woodhead Absent 
  

192 OLD MANOR FARM, MAIN STREET, FARNSFIELD (17/02135/FUL) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive, following a site 
visit prior to the meeting, which sought full planning permission for a proposed 
residential development of four new dwellings for the over 55’s market.  This 
application also included the change of use of the Grade II listed Threshing Barn, (from 
an annex for the farmhouse to an independent dwelling).  The rear barn, which is 
currently used for storage, was proposed to be converted into an annex to the 
Threshing Barn dwelling. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received after the agenda was published from a neighbouring party. 
 
Councillor Mrs L Shelby, representing Farnsfield Parish Council spoke against the 
application in accordance with the views of Farnsfield Parish Council as contained 
within the report.   
 
Councillor B Laughton, adjoining Ward Member for Southwell, spoke against the 
application and stated that there had been ninety eight letters of objection and only 
two letters of support for this development.  The application was contrary to the 



Neighbourhood Plan.  One of the local residents had flooded on two occasions with 
sewage, which was considered a significant problem within Farnsfield.  There were 
also issues with the school catchment area.  Existing traffic issues and the relationship 
with the proposed access was considered extremely dangerous and on street car 
parking also exacerbated the traffic problem.  The access from the front of the 
development would ruin the vista of Old Manor Farm and was against Core Policy 14 – 
Historic Environment.  The site would set a precedent regarding back land 
development.  The removal of the trees was not acceptable and contributed to the 
whole ambience in that area.  Councillor Laughton supported Farnsfield Parish Council 
in their objection to the application, which had been a unanimous decision. 
 
Members considered the application and felt that there was already a traffic problem 
within Farnsfield and the access/egress to this site was horrendous.  Notwithstanding 
this Members noted the Highway Authority was not objecting to the proposals.  The 
Threshing Barn and Annex was questioned, the annex being larger than a large house.  
The over 55’s age category was discussed and it was felt that the age of 55 was not 
old and Members could not see the benefit of semi-detached properties for that age 
category.  The loss of trees would be detrimental to the environment and there was 
too much back land development for the site.  The impact from this development on 
the neighbouring property ‘Fielding’ was considered too detrimental. 
 
AGREED (with 12 votes for and 1 abstention) that contrary to Officer recommendation 
full planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 

(i) Over intensive back land development which harms the character and 
appearance of the Conservation area and impacts on the amenity of 
surrounding properties; 

(ii) Impact of the removal of trees on the character of the Conservation 
Area; and 

 
(iii) Contrary to the Development Plan policies including policies within the 

Farnsfield Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
 
In accordance with paragraph 12.5 of the Planning Protocol, as the motion was against Officer 
recommendation, a recorded vote was taken. 
 

Councillor Vote 
 

Mrs K. Arnold For 
 

R.V. Blaney For 
 

Mrs A.C. Brooks For 
 

R.A. Crowe For 
 

Mrs M. Dobson For 
 

G.P. Handley For 
 

J. Lee For 
 

N. Mison Absent 
 

D.R. Payne Abstention 
 

Mrs P. Rainbow For 
 

Mrs S.E. Saddington For 
 

Mrs L.M.J. Tift For 
 



I. Walker For 
 

B. Wells For 
 

Mrs Y. Woodhead Absent 
  

193 FORMER GARAGE SITE AT THORPE CLOSE CODDINGTON (17/02294/FUL) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive, following a site 
visit prior to the meeting, which sought the demolition of the existing garages and the 
development of three, two bed dwellings and one, one bed dwelling. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received after the agenda was published from the Parish Council; 
Applicant and Planning Case Officer. 
 
Councillor L Cox, representing Coddington Parish Council spoke against the application 
in accordance with the views of Coddington Parish Council as contained within the 
schedule of communication which was tabled at the meeting.   
 
Members considered the application and it was commented that there was a major 
parking issue within this area and the removal of the garages would only exasperate 
the parking problem.  Any increase in on-street parking may put the local bus service 
at risk as the service was already limited, as the bus had problems negotiating some of 
the streets due to car parking.  It was commented that the bus service was essential 
for the elderly population that lived in the village.  Other Members commented that 
whilst they understood that the garages were used, they did not know whether they 
were used for storage or for car parking.  The proposed scheme was for much needed 
bungalows which would also have two allocated car parking spaces and would be 
affordable accommodation for rent. 
 
A Member commented that there was a low post and rail fence along a piece of open 
space on Thorpe Close, it was suggested that Newark and Sherwood Homes could be 
asked to provide that piece of land in order for the road on Thorpe Close to be 
widened and a parking bay be incorporated along the road.  The Member gave an 
undertaking to work with the Council and Newark and Sherwood Homes to alleviate 
the car parking problem.  He commented on the importance of building homes for 
people to live in rather than using garages for storage. 
 
A Member felt that this item should be deferred as requested by Coddington Parish 
Council in order for information regarding the number of garages used for vehicles or 
storage and where garage occupants lived could be compiled and considered.  The 
removal of the garages could have a large impact on on-street parking within this 
location. 
 
AGREED (with 7 votes for, 5 votes against and 1 abstention) that the application be 

deferred until the 6 March 2018 Planning Committee, in order for further 
information regarding the number of garages used for parking vehicles or 
storage and where garage occupants lived. 

 
194 THE OLD VICARAGE BOUTIQUE HOTEL, WESTGATE, SOUTHWELL (17/01654/FUL) 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive, which sought full 



planning permission to vary condition four of the original permission 09/00622/FUL 
which permitted part of the hotel to be used as a restaurant/coffee shop, formation 
of parking areas (retrospective), decking area including hot tub (retrospective) and re-
roofing of conservatory in slate (re-Submission) to allow sixty covers within the 
restaurant. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received after the agenda was published from the applicant’s agent. 
 
Members considered the application and the local Ward Members were both in 
agreement and understood the commercial desire to achieve what was being sought 
from the planning application to vary condition four.  They felt that car parking was 
adequate and some research had been undertaken by one of the Members regarding 
the noise nuisance which had clarified that no enforcement action had been taken 
regarding the noise nuisance complaints.  It was also commented that this would 
encourage tourism in Southwell. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that full planning permission be granted, subject to the 
 conditions contained within the report. 
 

195 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during discussion of the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 & 5 of Schedule 
12A of the Act and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
196 LATE ITEM- RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AT EPPERSTONE MANOR, MAIN STREET, 

EPPERSTONE 
 

 The reason for the late item was due to the time constraints granted to the Acting 
Chief Executive, which needed to be extended to allow further negotiation prior to 
the next Committee.  
 
The Committee considered the late item report of the Business Manager Growth & 
Regeneration, which sought Member consideration regarding the Enforcement Report 
which was considered at the 5 December 2017 Planning Committee meeting, which 
granted time limited delegated authority to the Deputy Chief Executive to re-
negotiate the terms of previous Section 106 Agreements.  That time limited authority 
expired on the 31 January 2018.  Following mediation and a site meeting last week 
between officers and Councillor Jackson, as local Member, an acceptable settlement 
to date appeared likely.  Officers therefore sought a further period of time limited 
authority until 6 March 2018, the day of the next Planning Committee.   
 
(Summary provided in accordance with 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 1972). 
 

197 APPEALS LODGED 
 



 AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

198 APPEALS DETERMINED 
 

 AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

199 LAND AT WILLIAM HALL WAY, FERNWOOD (17/02141/FUL) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive, which sought full 
planning permission for the construction of a building to house a gym and sports 
performance centre (D2 use class) including new vehicular access from William Hall 
Way and associated parking and boundary treatment. 
 
Members considered the application and felt that the proposal was acceptable. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that full planning permission be approved subject to the 

conditions contained within the report. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.13 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


